RESOLUTION TO APPROVE EDUCATOR PREPARATION PROGRAMS TALLADEGA COLLEGE

WHEREAS, the Alabama State Board of Education approves educator preparation programs, including the time frame for approved program status; and

WHEREAS, beginning during summer 2019 and continuing over an extended period of time, the Talladega College Education Department submitted documentation of compliance with Alabama State Board of Education standards pertaining to initial programs and was deemed to meet Alabama-specific standards with conditions; and

WHEREAS, on October 18-20, 2020, the Talladega College Education Department hosted a successful virtual visit for a team of reviewers appointed by the Alabama Superintendent of Education and was deemed to meet non-program specific Alabama State Board of Education standards with conditions; and

WHEREAS, Talladega College formally communicated intent to withdraw four secondary programs for which at least approval with conditions status could not be achieved (biology, English language arts, history, and mathematics); and

WHEREAS, Talladega College formally communicated intent to seek accreditation by the Council for Accreditation of Educator Preparation (CAEP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama State Superintendent of Education recommends approval of the programs:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Alabama State Board of Education hereby grants continued approval of the following educator preparation programs at Talladega College, with conditions to be addressed as noted on the attached pages, until June 30, 2024:

Class B Collaborative Teacher (K-6)
Class B Elementary Education (K-6)
Class B Music, Choral (P-12)
Class B Music, Instrumental (P-12)

Done this 10th day of June 2021